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Rt Hon David Laws MP 
Minister of State for Schools 

Sanctuary Buildings 20 Great Smitti Street Westminster London SW1P 3BT 
tei: 0370 000 2288 www.education.gov.ul</tielp/contactus 

To all Directors of Children's Services 
Local authorities in England 

23 January 2014 

Dear Director of Children's Services, 

Universal free school meals for infants 

As you may be aware, there are important changes happening in school lunch 
provision in state-funded infant and primary schools. The Government has 
announced that, from September 2014, we will provide funding to enable schools 
to offer a free lunch to every primary school child in reception classes, year 1 and 
year 2. We have also announced today that we intend to amend the Children and 
Families Bill which is currently before Parliament to place a legal duty on primary 
schools to deliver this important commitment. 

In addition to making over £1 billion in revenue funding available over the next 
two years, the Chancellor announced in his Autumn Statement that the 
Government will be making capital funding of £150million available in 2014-15 to 
support schools in providing free school meals to all children in reception, year 1 
and year 2 from September 2014. The details of the capital allocations for 
universal infant free school meals by local authority were announced on 18 
December, and are attached at Annex A. They can also be found at 
http.7/tinvurl.com/qh992nu. 

We know, from pilot projects held between 2009-2011, that universal free school 
meals can have significant benefits both for individual children and for the 
broader life of the school. Pupils in the pilot areas were found to eat more 
healthily and perform better academically - and these improvements were most 
pronounced among the poorest pupils. Schools also reported improved 
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behaviour and atmosphere, as a result of all pupils (and an increasing number of 
teachers) eating together every day. 

Clearly, it is for you to prioritise capital expenditure according to your local 
circumstances. However, I hope that you will identify ways to use this funding to 
help schools secure the benefits of universal infant free school meals for their 
pupils. I would like to encourage you to consider how this funding could be used 
to improve school kitchen and dining facilities, and to support creative 
approaches to meeting the increase in demand for school food, such as through 
the expansion of hub kitchens. Your allocation includes an element for the 
voluntary-aided sector, and you will also want to consider working with 
colleagues in this sector as you take your plans forward. You will also shortly be 
notified of your maintenance allocations for 2014-15; it is for you to judge how 
best to use these funds to meet school needs. 

We have also announced today how revenue funding for this policy will be 
allocated in 2014-15. After discussion with local authorities, schools and caterers, 
we have decided that the fairest approach is to allocate schools a flat rate of 
£2.30 per meal taken, based on actual take-up by newly eligible infant pupils 
which will be measured in the Schools Census from next year. In addition, we 
recognise that some smaller schools will face particular challenges. We will 
therefore be providing transitional funding totalling £22.5miHion in 2014-15 for 
small schools, which will be provided before the start of the new academic year. 
More details will be made available shortly. 

To help you with your plans, which may involve renegotiating existing catering 
contracts, the Government has set up a webpage on free schools meals, which 
you can find at: http://tinyurl.com/d7vwsni. This will provide more details on the 
support available for the implementation of the policy once they become 
available. If you want to contact the Department directly, you can do so at 
freeschoolmeals.mailbox(geducation.gsi.gov.uk. 

I would also strongly recommend that you read the School Food Plan 
(www.schoolfoodplan.com): an invaluable source of both inspiration and practical 
advice. As well as explaining the case for universal free school meals in greater 
depth, it lays out 16 further actions that the Government and others will be taking 
to help improve the food culture in our schools. 

The Secretary of State and I have also written today directly to all primary 
headteachers about this policy: I enclose a copy of that letter for your 
information. 

http://tinyurl.com/d7vwsni
http://www.schoolfoodplan.com


Thank you in advance for helping to deliver this major reform, which will have a 
positive impact on children, schools and families up and down our country. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Laws MP 





Annex A 

Capital Allocations: 
Universal infant free school meals capital in financial year 2014-15 

Universal infant free school meals capital 
Other allocations 
Academies 20,856,157 
LA and VA allocations 
LAUIFSM 
capital 102,742,203 
VA UIFSM 
capital 26,401,641 
Total UIFSIVl 150,000,000 

Allocations to local authorities 

Universal infant free school meals capital 2014-15 

LA Num LA Name 

301 
302 
370 
800 
822 
303 
330 
889 
890 
350 
837 
867 
380 
304 
846 
801 
305 
825 
351 
381 
873 
202 
823 

TOTALS 

Barking and Dagenham 
Barnet 
Barnsley 
Bath and North East Somerset 
Bedford Borough 
Bexley 
Birmingham 
Blackburn with Darwen 
Blackpool 
Bolton 
Bournemouth 
Bracknell Forest 
Bradford 
Brent 
Brighton and Hove 
Bristol, City of 
Bromley 
Buckinghamshire 
Bury 
Calderdale 
Cambridgeshire 
Camden 
Central Bedfordshire 

LA 

102,742,203 

708,101 
600,472 
366,857 
353,269 
317,152 
440,694 

2,267,245 
261,234 
121,297 
489,918 
171,764 
282,479 

1,350,141 
590,291 
517,577 
707,940 
386,780 

1,105,663 
356,034 
361,085 

1,289,292 
225,999 
523,590 

VA 

26,401,641 

92,428 
345,641 
81,562 
53,595 
30,910 

100,177 
596,647 
242,347 
108,489 
325,814 
135,243 
58,011 

257,110 
242,434 
124,291 
91,865 
30,824 

241,568 
168,924 
108,792 
141,997 
166,413 
64,158 

Total UIFSIVl 
2014-15 

129,143,843 

800.528 
946.114 
448.419 
406.864 
348.062 
640.871 

2.863,891 
503.581 
229,786 
815.732 
307,007 
340.490 

1.607,261 
832.725 
641,867 
799,805 
417,603 

1,347,231 
524.959 
469,877 

1.431,289 
392,412 
587.748 



895 
896 
201 
908 
331 
306 
909 
841 
831 
830 
878 
371 
835 
332 
840 
307 
811 
845 
308 
881 
390 
916 
203 
204 
876 
205 
850 
309 
310 
805 
311 
884 
919 
312 
313 
921 
420 
206 
207 
886 
810 
314 
382 
340 
208 
888 
383 
856 
855 
209 
925 
341 
821 
352 

Cheshire East 
Cheshire West and Chester 
City of London 
Cornwall 
Coventry 
Croydon 
Cumbria 
Darlington 
Derby 
Derbyshire 
Devon 
Doncaster 
Dorset 
Dudley 
Durham 
Ealing 
East Riding of Yorkshire 
East Sussex 
Enfield 
Essex 
Gateshead 
Gloucestershire 
Greenwich 
Hackney 
Halton 
Hammersmith and Fulham 
Hampshire 
Haringey 
Harrow 
Hartlepool 
Havering 
Herefordshire 
Hertfordshire 
Hillingdon 
Hounslow 
Isle of Wight 
Isles of Scilly 
Islington 
Kensington and Chelsea 
Kent 
Kingston Upon Hull, City of 
Kingston upon Thames 
Kirklees 
Knowsley 
Lambeth 
Lancashire 
Leeds 
Leicester 
Leicestershire 
Lewisham 
Lincolnshire 
Liverpool 
Luton 
Manchester 

639,635 
663,526 

0 
757,646 
755,762 
712,309 
828,836 

68,866 
634,304 

1,761,052 
1,283,400 

602,597 
615,584 
773,920 

1,039,603 
834,528 
752,956 
985,408 
817,893 

2,727,179 
376,277 

1,029,341 
658,515 
467,631 
240,710 
194,893 

3,055,034 
505,110 
504,790 
159,939 
536,417 
246,883 

2,474,003 
564,797 
613,059 
226,239 

4,930 
307,131 
117,048 

2,777,325 
273,620 
285,605 

1,033,470 
203,150 
513,087 

1,779,731 
1,685,091 

882,270 
886,719 
663,927 

1,084,939 
663,646 
601,234 
845,993 

177,236 
187,886 

7,619 
89,614 

198,276 
131,390 
321,138 

18,702 
49,699 

231,264 
228,624 
107,796 
267,846 

81,388 
251,135 
196,631 

32,642 
198,146 
230,875 
430,147 
118,966 
228,277 
156,023 
118,360 
125,156 
141,088 
388,587 
143,945 
116,628 
82,427 

106,325 
83,986 

599,071 
131,434 

95,761 
69,786 

0 
145,547 
121,996 
553,788 

91,172 
127,624 
200,701 
252,824 
210,225 

1,520,882 
342,741 

65,674 
122,819 
173,254 
152,084 
555,606 

85,285 
404,172 

816.872 
851.412 

7,619 
847.259 
954.038 
843.700 

1.149.975 
87.568 

684.003 
1.992.316 
1.512.023 

710.393 
883.430 
855.308 

1.290.738 
1.031.160 

785.598 
1.183.554 
1.048.768 
3.157.326 

495,243 
1.257.619 

814,539 
585.991 
365.867 
335.981 

3.443.621 
649,055 
621.418 
242.366 
642.741 
330.869 

3.073.074 
696.231 
708.820 
296.026 

4.930 
452,678 
239.044 

3,331,113 
364.792 
413.229 

1,234,171 
455.974 
723.312 

3.300 614 
2.027.832 

947.943 
1.009,538 

837,180 
1.237.023 
1,219.253 

686,519 
1.250.164 



887 
315 
806 
826 
391 
316 
926 
812 
813 
802 
392 
815 
928 
929 
892 
891 
353 
931 
874 
879 
836 
851 
870 
317 
807 
318 
354 
372 
857 
355 
333 
343 
373 
893 
871 
334 
933 
803 
393 
852 
882 
210 
342 
860 
356 
808 
861 
935 
394 
936 
319 
866 
357 
894 

Medway 
Merton 
Middlesbrough 
Milton Keynes 
Newcastle upon Tyne 
Newham 
Norfolk 
North East Lincolnshire 
North Lincolnshire 
North Somerset 
North Tyneside 
North Yorkshire 
Northamptonshire 
Northumberland 
Nottingham 
Nottinghamshire 
Oldham 
Oxfordshire 
Peterborough 
Plymouth 
Poole 
Portsmouth 
Reading 
Redbndge 
Redcar and Cleveland 
Richmond upon Thames 
Rochdale 
Rotherham 
Rutland 
Salford 
Sandwell 
Sefton 
Sheffield 
Shropshire 
Slough 
Solihull 
Somerset 
South Gloucestershire 
South Tyneside 
Southampton 
Southend-on-Sea 
Southwark 
St. Helens 
Staffordshire 
Stockport 
Stockton-on-Tees 
Stoke-on-Trent 
Suffolk 
Sunderland 
Surrey 
Sutton 
Swindon 
Tameside 
Telford and Wrekin 

566,681 
437,086 
261,033 
658,315 
496,332 

1,027,097 
1,708,781 

186,275 
349,781 
429,310 
440,453 

1,269,049 
1,216,939 

536,737 
481,100 

1,715,315 
412,073 

1,120,254 
490,439 
571,892 
253,177 
442,057 
299,515 
776,245 
302,641 
355,273 
492,484 
600,152 
49,665 

427,987 
776,526 
396,280 

1,118,931 
587,365 
167,194 
425,462 
837,134 
675,592 
260,392 
440,654 
388,704 
494,688 
292,700 

1,777,006 
647,973 
381,288 
432,196 

1,576,902 
443,019 

1,965,445 
366,296 
360,965 
463,983 
448,631 

98,445 
165,807 
92,385 
82,341 

160,786 
96,367 

230,225 
0 

6,840 
101,649 
103,900 
184,466 
228,147 
142,863 

11,689 
175,202 
283,388 
354,213 

72,470 
38,789 
20,607 
46,928 
84,073 

123,122 
35,586 

193,341 
194,034 
70,739 
11,689 

232,130 
97,320 

328,238 
72,167 
75,458 

110,307 
153,253 
233,949 

72,297 
112,948 
40,781 
54,894 

264,556 
215,160 
260,053 
164,509 
128,663 
69,527 

168,924 
119,832 
785,312 
89,744 
28,226 

168,145 i 
46,495 1 

665,126 
602,894 
353,418 
740.656 
657.117 

1.123.464 
1.939,007 

186,275 
356,621 
530,959 
544,354 

1.453.515 
1.445,086 

679,600 
492,788 

1.890,517 
695,461 

1.474.467 
562,910 
610,681 
273,783 
488.985 
383,587 
899,367 
338,227 
548.614 
686,517 
670.890 

61,354 
660,117 
873,845 
724,518 

1,191.098 
662.822 
277,502 
578.714 

1,071.083 
747.889 
373,340 
481.435 
443.598 
759,244 
507,860 

2,037.059 
812.482 
509.951 
501.722 

1.745,826 
562,850 

2.750,757 
456,040 
389,191 
632,128 
495,126 



883 
880 
211 
358 
384 
335 
320 
212 
877 
937 
869 
938 
213 
359 
865 
868 
344 
872 
336 
885 
816 

Thurrock 
Torbay 
Tower Hamlets 
Trafford 
Wakefield 
Walsall 
Waltham Forest 
Wandsworth 
Warrington 
Warwickshire 
West Berkshire 
West Sussex 
Westminster 
Wigan 
Wiltshire 
Windsor and Maidenhead 
Wirral 
Wokingham 
Wolverhampton 
Worcestershire 
York 

196,817 
121,738 
591,373 
416,122 
564,075 
590,972 
535,134 
437,287 
347,296 

1,025,172 
365,895 

1,439,210 
101,094 
328,135 
786,427 
254,780 
623,802 
407,343 
588,206 

1,030,824 
378,602 

62,860 
34,633 

157,236 
233,039 

91,172 
106,844 
85,631 

177,799 
274,383 
266,071 

75,458 
403,263 
219,056 
542,965 
279,578 
101,736 
241,048 

73,509 
83,380 

241,395 
68,098 

259.677 
156.371 
748.609 
649,151 
655.248 
697.816 
620,765 
615,086 
621.679 

1.291.243 
441.353 

1.842.472 
320.150 
871.100 

1.066,005 
356.515 
864,850 
480.853 
671.586 

1.272.21 S 
446,700 



Rt Hon Michael Gove MP 

Secretary of State 

Rt Hon David Laws MP 

Minister of State for Schools 

Sanctuary Buildings Great Smith Street 
Westminster London SW1P3BT 

tel: 0370 000 2288 
www.education.eov.ul</helD/contactus 

23 January 2014 

Dear headteacher, 
UNIVERSAL FREE SCHOOL MEALS FOR INFANTS 

As you may be aware, there are important changes on the way for school lunch 
provision in English schools. The Government has announced that, from September 
2014, every child in reception, year 1 and year 2, in state-funded schools, will be 
offered a free school lunch. 

This follows a recommendation in the School Food Plan, an independent review 
published in July 2013, which aims to bring about a significant increase in the 
numbers of children eating good food in schools. 

We have decided to write this letter jointly to you, as education ministers from both 
parties of the Coalition Government. This emphasises that this policy has strong 
cross-party support, and schools can plan confidently in the knowledge that we are 
making a serious and long term policy commitment. 

As a signal of our commitment to universal infant free school meals, we are also 
announcing today our intention to amend the Children and Families Bill, which is 
currently before Parliament, to place a legal duty on primary schools to offer free 
meals to all pupils in reception, year 1 and year 2 from this September. The 
legislation will also include a power to extend the policy to additional year groups in 
future. Existing entitlements to free school meals for disadvantaged pupils in nursery 
classes and at key stages 2-4 will continue as now. 

We know, from pilot projects held between 2009-2011, that universal free school 
meals can have significant benefits both for individual children and for the broader 
life of the school. Pupils in the pilot areas were found to eat more healthily and 
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perform better academically - and these improvements were most pronounced 
among the poorest pupils. Schools also reported improved behaviour and 
atmosphere, as a result of all pupils (and an increasing number of teachers) eating 
together every day. 

We appreciate that you may have concerns about the logistical challenges of feeding 
more children: everything from managing longer queues to adapting your dining area 
or kitchen. The pilot projects showed that, with commitment on all sides and good 
planning, none of these challenges are insurmountable. But we would like to 
reassure you that we are making available a package of help and advice targeted at 
those schools that will need it most. We will announce the full details of this package 
shortly. 

We have allocated significant new funding to support this policy - over £1 billion 
between 2014 and 2016, including £150million of capital funding in 2014-15 to 
improve kitchen and dining facilities. The details of this capital funding were 
published before Christmas and can be accessed at http://tinvurl.com/qh992nu. 

We have also announced today how revenue funding for this policy will be allocated 
in 2014-15. After discussion with schools, caterers and local authorities, we have 
decided that the fairest approach is to allocate schools a flat rate of £2.30 per meal 
taken, based on actual take-up by newly eligible infant pupils, which will be 
measured in the Schools Census from next year. In addition, we recognise that 
some smaller schools will face particular challenges. We will therefore be providing 
transitional funding totalling £22.5million in 2014-15 to small schools, which will be 
provided before the start of the new academic year. More details will be made 
available shortly. 

Every school is different. No-one knows the individual circumstances of your school 
better than you, the headteacher. In addition, the role of headteachers in creating a 
culture and ethos around school food was crucial for the success of the universal 
free school meal pilots. We would therefore urge you to start as soon as possible to 
consider the implications of this policy for your school, such as renegotiating existing 
catering contracts, and how you plan to deliver it. 

In doing so, you should bear in mind that the introduction of free school meals for 
infants is likely to lead to greater take-up of school meals in other year groups too. 
You might therefore want to future-proof your plans so that your school is well placed 
to respond to any future further increase in take-up. 

To help you make your plans, the Government has set up a webpage on free school 
meals, which you can find at http://tinvurl.com/d7vwsni. This will provide more details 
on the support available for the implementation of the policy once they become 
available. 
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We would also strongly recommend that you read the School Food Plan 
(www.schoolfoodplan.com/universal-free-school-meals): an invaluable source of 
both inspiration and practical advice, which is largely written for headteachers. As 
well as explaining the case for universal free school meals in greater depth, it lays 
out 16 further actions that the Government and others will be taking to help you 
improve the food culture in your schools. This includes mandatory cooking and food 
education as part of the new national curriculum for all children up to the age of 14. 

Some schools have contacted the Department with concerns about the impact of this 
change on the pupil premium. We would like to reassure you that pupil premium 
funding will not be affected. Schools will still receive the pupil premium for children 
from disadvantaged backgrounds, with funding allocations for 2014-15 informed by 
School Census data collected in January 2014. We encourage you to make sure that 
your School Census return is accurate so that you receive your full allocation. 

The Department is also considering how the pupil premium is allocated in the longer 
term. A number of local authorities, such as Southwark, Newham, Durham and 
Islington, have provided free school meals to their primary pupils while still 
submitting the data used in the allocation of the pupil premium. We are considering 
their experience and will set out our proposals in due course. 

We want to end by thanking you in advance for helping to deliver this major reform, 
which will have a positive impact on children, schools and families up and down our 
country. We know how much work headteachers put in day in, day out - often well 
beyond your contract hours. We would like to take this opportunity to thank you most 
sincerely for your dedication. 

We would be grateful if you could pass a copy of this letter to your Chair of 
Governors, and also to the person who has the day-to-day lead for food matters in 
your school. 

%d^-y^^ 

MICHAEL GOVE DAVID LAWS 

cc Local authority Directors of Children's Services 

http://www.schoolfoodplan.com/universal-free-school-meals



